d by the

Lightweight @"

of FICIAL P




SUCCESSES of 1957

it .0.M. T.T.
1st  R. Mcintyre GILERA
2nd J. Surtees M.V. AGUSTA ;
Srd R. Brown GILERA
Junior
1st  R. Mclintyre GILERA
2nd K. Campbell MOTO GUZZI \
3rd R. Brown GILERA
*
it BELGIAN G.P.
ist J. Brett NORTON
2nd K. Bryen NORTON
drd D. Minter NORTON
Junior
i1st K. Campbell MOTO GUZZI
2nd L. Liberati GILERA
Ard K. Bryen MOTO GUZZI ,
* .
Soiifor DUTCH T.T.
ist J. Surtees M.V. AGUSTA
2nd L. Liberati GILERA
4th J. Brett NORTON
Junior /
1st K. Campbell MOTO GUZZI
2nd R. Mcintrye GILERA
3rd L. Liberarti GILERA
*
Sitor GERMAN G.P.
1st L. Liberati GILERA
2ud R. Mclintyre GILERA
Junior
1st L. Liberati GILERA
2nd J. Hartle NORTON

All relied on

A
-,
(Results subject to
; official confirmation)

JLONSIESPIH LUCAS.LTD'BIRMINGHAM-ENGLAND

The Southampton and BDistrict M.C.C.
present on behalf of
The Auto Cycle Union

The 1957
BRITISH ROAD RACING
CHAMPIONSHIPS

An International Road Race Meeting
Sponsored by

THE DAILY HERALD

including

THE BRITISH SENIOR CHAMPIONSHIP RACE
for the ‘“ Avon' GCold Cup

THE BRITISH JUNIOR CHAMPIONSHIP RACE
for the ‘‘ Sporting Life ' Trophy

THE BRITISH LIGHTWEIGHT CHAMPIONSHIP RACE
for the “ A.C.U." Trophy

THE BRITISH ULTRA LIGHTWEIGHT CHAMPIONSHIP
RACE i
for the ‘' Redex ' Trophy

THE BRITISH SIDECAR CHAMPIONSHIP RACE
for the ‘I Mercury ' Trophy

By permission of the F.I.M. and under A.C.U. Track Certificate No. 885.
Subject to the International Sporting Code of the F.I.M. and the
General Competition Rules of the A.C.U.



No.

20
21
22

23

24

25
26
27
28
29
30
31

32
33
34

Entrants and

WHITE NUMBERS ON

Name

F. PURSLOW (Driver)

LIST OF ENTRIES

Drivers in the

Home Town c.c. Machine

FRON PURSLOW (Entrant)

D. H. EDLIN

C. C. SANDFORD (Driver)

Shrewsbury 124 Ducati
Uxbridge 123 M.V. Agusta
Blockley 124 Mondial

A. R. TAYLOR GARAGES LTD. (Entrant)

D. V. CHADWICK (Driver)

Manchester 123 M.V, Agusta

M.V. DISTRIBUTORS LTD. (Entrant)

M.. P. O’ROURKE (Driver)

London 123 M.V. Agusta

M.V. DISTRIBUTORS LTD. (Entrant)

R. J. FORD
J. BAUGHN (Driver)

East Barnet 123 M.V. Agusta
Tottenham 123 M.V. Agusta

BROADWAY MOTORS (SOUTHALL) (Entrant)

A. ‘F. WHEELER (Driver) Epsom ' 123 M.V. Agusta
WHEELER MOTORS (Entrant)

G. HANSEN Andover 124 Puch

J. B. GAMBLE (Driver) Hounslow 124 EEM.C. Puch
SPUDS PLASTICS (Entrant)

L. C. HARFIELD Southampton 124 L.C.H.

J. W. DAKIN London 124 EM.C.

R. H. B.@CON London 123 B.S.A.

H. L. FRUIN Hillingdon 124 Fruin Special

D. J. ARMSTRONG Leatherhead 123 B.S.A.

P. F. WOOD Bristol 124 E.M.C. Puch

G. E. TODD Bristol 123 G.T.S.

R. J. G. DICKENSON Formby 124 M.V. Agusta

F. D. WODSGROVE Whitstable 124 L.C.H.

Eﬁtrants and Drivers in the
WHITE NUMBERS ON

Name

FLORIAN CAMATHIAS
PAT OVERALL (Driver)
B. N. GREEN (Driver)

Home Town c.c. Machine

Switzerland 499 B.M.W./Sidecar
Orpington 499 Norton/Sidecar
Wrentham 499 Norton/Sidecar

L. C. GREEN & SON (Entrant)

P. V. HARRIS (Driver)

H. F. HARRIS MOTORS (Entrant)

B. BODDICE (Driver)
E. R. G. EARLES (Entrant)

A. YOUNG

D. H. SAYWOOD
P. WOOLETT

L. W. TAYLOR
JACQUES DRION
J. BEETON

F. HANKS (Driver)

S. H. HOSKISON (Entrant)

F. TAYLOR
W. SCHNEIDER

E. STRUB

Smethwick 499 Norton/Watsonian
Purley 499 Norton/Sidecar
Merton Park 499 Norton/Watsonian
Sevenoaks 499 Nor(on/Watsonian
Barnt Green 499 Nortony Sidecar
France 499 Norton/Sidecar
Louth 499 Norton/Sidecar
Birmingham 499 Norton/Sidecar
Tomurden 499 Norton Sidecar
Germany 492 B.M.W. Sidecar
Switzerland 499 Norton Sidecar
2

Wolverhampton 499 Norton/Watsonian

Ultra-Lightweight Class
BLACK PLATES

1957 International
Licence No.
3186
883
1392
1389
558
3216
545
3123
545
1254
3254
913
1267
546
3696
3680
929
3192
3193
1263
1250
3708
3712

3279
2486

Three-Wheeler Class
BLACK PLATES

1957 International

Licence No.

FMS 1457
3107

3173

891

3164

2378

3204

535

1297

3252

3083

3277
FFM 1
3190

3103

548

3245
OMK 769
FMS 1483

No.

1

w N

Entrants and Drivers in the Lightweight Class

WHITE NUMBERS ON GREEN PLATES

Name Home Town

F. PURSLOW (Driver) Shrewsbury
FRON PURSLOW (Entrant)

D. H. EDLIN Uxbridge

C. C. SANDFORD (Driver) Blockley

A. R. TAYLOR GARAGES LTD. (Entrant)

D. V. CHADWICK (Driver) Manchester
M.V. DISTRIBUTORS LTD. (Entrant)
M. P. O’'ROURKE (Driver) TL.ondon
M.V. DISTRIBUTORS LTD. (Entrant)
R. J. FORD East Barnet
J. BAUGHN (Driver) Tottenham

1957 International
Licence No.

c.c. Machine

247

249
249

203

203

201
248

BROADWAY MOTORS (SOUTHALL) (Entrant)

A. F. WHEELER (Driver) Epsom
WHEELER MOTORS (Entrant)

E. DAVIES Caerleon

R. McINTYRE (Driver) Glasgow

¥. POTTS LTD. (Entrant)
A. JONES
G. MONTY (Driver)

Harrow Weald
Hampton

248

249
247

247
249

N.S.U.

E.M.C.
Mondial

M.V. Agusta
M.V. Agusta

M.V. Agusta
Moto Guzzi

Moto Guzzi

A.JiS,
Norton

Adler
G.M.S. Mk. IL

G. MONTY & A. §. DUDLEY-WARD (MOTORCYCLES) (Entrant)

Wimbledon
Coventry
Chislehurst

F. W. LAUNCHBURY
J. ECKART
J. L. PAYNE (Driver)
¥. A. HITCHCOCK (Entrant)

E. A. BARRETT London
R. M. HARDING Blackheath
W. A. SMITH (Driver) Chester

REG. DEARDEN (Entrant)

FLORIAN CAMATHIAS Switzerland
J. R. CLARK Portsmouth
K. W. JAMES (Driver) Christchurch

MARSH & FRY (Entrant)

: BLANNING Bristol
G. J. TURNER Stanmore
J. D. HAMILTON Southampton
P. BUGDEN Southampton
J. SURTEES (Driver) Catford

JACK SURTEES MOTORS (Entrant)

A. J. DAY Pinner

], B. HYDE Abbeywood

E. M. KEMPSON (Driver) Catford
R. TYLER (Entrant)

P.  TAIT Coventry

J. HOGAN (Driver) Pinner

M.V. DISTRIBUTORS LTD. (Entrant)
T. THORP Ruislip
B. E. KEYS Worthing

242
248
249

248
249
248

249
248
249

248
249
247
249
247

249
249
249

248
203

249
248

Anzani
B.S.A.
J.A.H. Triumph

Phoenix
Velocette
Velocette

N.S.U.
I.F.T. Norton
M. & F. Excelsior

Velocette
Rudge
N.S.U.
Velocette
N.S.U.

Ariel /Norton Special
G.M.V.
E.M.K.

Beazley-Velocette
M.V, Agusta

B.S.A.
Norton

FMS

3186
883
1392
1389
558
3216
545
3123
545
1254
3254
913
1267
546
3314
1416
" 559
3130
3175
878
3101
1348
3298
2301
3253
3072
1210
542
1457
3094
1283

552
3695
3699
3200
1369
1225

864
1272
3694
3300

924
3189
3099

545
3157
2200



= oW
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10

20

21

22

Entrants and Drivers

in the Junior

Class

WHITE NUMBERS ON BLUE PLATES

1957 Internat:onal

Name Home Town c.c. Machine Licence No.

F. PURSLOW (Driver) Shrewsbury 348 Norton 3187
FRON PURSLOW (Entrant) 883
M. D. ARNOLD Droxford 349 Norton 3152
D. JARMAN Waltham Abbey 348 Norton 1236
R, PREECE (Driver) Stafford 348 Norton 3287
STAFFORD AUTO CLUB (Entrant) 2336
M. P. O'ROURKE London 348 Norton 3123
L. S. RUTHERFORD Blackheath 349 A.].S. 3159
G. A. MATTHEWS Horsham 348 Norton 3686
A. F. WHEELER (Driver) Epsom 348 Moto Guzzi 1267
WHEELER MOTORS (Entrant) 546
V. W. COTTLE Bristol 348 A.].S. 1388
R. McINTYRE (Driver) Glasgow 348 Norton 1416
¥. POTTS LTD. (Entrant) 559
T. GODFREY (Driver) Southampton 348 Velocette 3118
TOMMY WOOD (Entrant) 2296
G. MONTY (Driver) Hampton 349 Norton 3175
G. MONTY & A. J. DUDLEY-WARD (MOTORCYCLES) (Entrant) 878
F. W. LAUNCHBURY Wimbledon 349 B.S.A. 3101
D. G. SKENNERTON Camberley 348 A.].S. 3711
E. MINIHAN Kilburn 348 Norton 3172
E. A. BARRETT London 348 Norton 3253
R. M. HARDING Blackheath 348 Norton 3072
W. A. SMITH (Driver) Chester 348 Norton 1210
REG. DEARDEN (Entrant) 542
G. A. MURPHY (Driver) New Zealand 349 Norton 3182
ARTER BROS. LTD. (Entrant) 557
J. R. CLARK (Driver) Portsmouth 348 Norton 3094
¥. A. VICCARS (Entrant) 534
K. W. JAMES (Driver) Christchurch 348 Norton 1283
MARSH & FRY (Entrant) 552
R. BLANNING Bristol 348 B.S.A. 3695
G. A. CATLIN (Driver) Wragby 348 Norton 3168
S. E. HANSON (Entrant) 861
J. D. HAMILTON Southampton 349 A].S. 3200
P. BUGDEN Southampton 348 Velocette 1369
J. SURTEES (Driver) Catford 348 Norton 1225
FJACK SURTEES MOTORS (Entrant) 864
J. LEWIS (Driver) Hounslow 348 Norton 3316
¥. A. VICCARS (Entrant) 534
J. BUCHAN (Driver) Perth 348 Norton 3144
DENIS PARKINSON (Entrant) 895
E. M. KEMPSON (Driver) Catford 348 A].S. 3300
R. TYLER (Entrant) 924
P. TAIT Coventry 348 Norton 3189
A. KING Glasgow 348 Norton 1239
T. THORP Ruislip 348 Norton 3157
M. T. BROOKES Birmingham 348 Norton 1229
K. E. TULLY Crawley Down 348 Norton 1234
B. P. SETCHELL Luton 348 Norton 3249
F. A. RUTHERFORD West Ham 348 Duke B.S.A. 1209
F. G. PERRIS London 348 Norton 1393
D. MINTER (Driver) Canterbury 348 Norton 1262
WINCHEAP GARAGE (Entrant) 533
B. ANDERSON (Driver) Haynes 348 Norton 1235
G. MONTY & A. . DUDLEY-WARD (MOTORCYCLES) (Entrant) 878

4
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JUNIOR CLASS—(Continued)

No.

41

42
43

©C VN UA W

=

14
15
16

17
18
19
20

21
22

24
25

26
27

28

1957 Internationa!

Nams Home Town c.c. Machine Licence No.
A. TROW (Driver) Welling 348 Norton 3098
REG. DEARDEN (Entrant) 542
R. FAY Liverpool 348 Norton 3224
D. G. CHAPMAN (Driver) Reading 348 Norton 3100
L. ¥. B. R. FRENCH (Entrant) 901
S. SETARO South Africa 348 Norton 1282
G. T. SALT (Driver) Madeley 348 Norton 1255
SALOP MOTOR CLUB (Entrant) 904
R. S. MAYHEW London 348 Norton 3704
W. J. SAWFORD Belvedere 348 A.].S. 1417
R. H. KING Bedford 348 Norton 1356
L. FLURY Gravesend 348 A.].S. 3147
A. H. MUSTARD Sutton Coldfield 348 Norton 3151
F. D. WODSGROVE Whitstable 348 Velocette 2486
Entrants and Drivers in the Senior Class
BLACK NUMBERS ON YELLOW PLATES
1957 Internuc:onal
Name Home Town c.c. Machine Licence No.
F. PURSLOW (Driver) . Shrewsbury 499 Norton 3187
FRON PURSLOW (Entrant) 883
M. A. BOWDERY Orpington 499 Norton 1394
E. J. WASHER Crawley 499 Norton 3258
R. E. ROWE Forest Gate 499 Norton 3690
R. WHITEHOUSE Hemel Hempstead 499 Norton 3692
M. CANDY Shipbourne 499 Norton 3199
I. CLARKE Orpington 499 Norton 1271
B. H. KING Bedford 499 Norton 1447
V. W. CUTTLE Bristol 499 Norton 1388
R. McINTYRE (Driver) Glasgow 499 Norton 1416
¥. POTTS LTD. (Entrant) 559
T. GODFREY (Driver) Southampton 499 Norton 3118
TOMMY WOOD (Entrant) 2296
G. MONTY (Driver) Hampton 499 Norton 3175
G. MONTY & A. J. DUDLEY-WARD (MOTORCYCLES) (Entrant) 878
R. WATSON Cheam 499 Norton 3707
J. ECKART Coventry 499 Norton 1348
J. L. PAYNE (Driver) Chislehurst 499 Norton 3298
¥ A. HITCHCOCK (Entrant) 2301
E. A. BARRETT London 499 Norton 3253
R. M. HARDING Blackheath 499 Norton 3072
W. A. SMITH (Driver) Chester 348 Norton 1210
REG. DEARDEN (Entrant) 542
G. A. MURPHY (Driver) New Zealand « 498 Matchless 3182
ARTER BROS. LTD. (Entrant) 557
J. R. CLARK Portsmouth 499 Moto Guzzi 3094
E. BOYCE (Driver) Shrewsbury 499 Norton 1439
E. R. G. EARLES (Entrant) 535
K. W. JAMES (Driver) Christchurch
MARSH & FRY (Entrant) 552
G. TURNER Stanmore 499 B.S.A. 3699
G. A. CATLIN (Driver) Wragby 499 Norton 3168
S. E. HANSON (Entrant) 861
P. BUGDEN Southampton 348 Velocette 1369
J. SURTEES (Driver) Catford 499 Norton 1225
FACK SURTEES MOTORS (Entrant) 864
J. LEWIS (Driver) Hounslow 499 Norton 3216
¥. A. VICCARS (Entrant) 534
5



SENIOR CLASS—(Continued) °

1957 Imternational

No. Nams Home Town c.c. Machine Licence No.
29 J. BUCHAN (Driver) Perth 499 Norton 3144
DENIS PARKINSON (Entrant) 895
30 E. MINIHAN Kilburn 499 Norton 3172
31, P TALT Coventry 499 Norton 3189
32 A. KING Glasgow 499 Norton 1239
33 N. J. PRICE Aylesbury 499 Norton 3693
34 M. T. BROOKES Birmingham 498 Triumph 1229
35 K. E. TULLY Crawley Down 499 Norton 1234
36 B. P. SETCHELL Luton 499 Norton 3249
37 F. A. RUTHERFORD West Ham 499 Duke B.S.A. 1209
38 F. G. PERRIS London 499 Norton 1393
39 D. MINTER (Driver) Canterbury 499 Norton 1262
WINCHEAP GARAGE (Entrant) 533
40 B. ANDERSON (Driver) Haynes 499 Norton 1235
G. MONTY & A. . DUDLEY-WARD (MOTORCYCLES) (Entrant) 878
41 A. TROW (Driver) Welling 499 Norton 3098
REG. DEARDEN (Entrant) 542
42 R. FAY Liverpool 499 Norton 3224
43 D. G. CHAPMAN (Driver) Reading 499 Norton 3100
L. ¥. B. R. FRENCH (Entrant) 901
44 S. G. SETARO South Africa 499 Norton 1282
45 G. T. SALT (Driver) Madeley 499 Norton 1255
SALOP MOTOR CLUB (Entrant) 904
46 R. S. MAYHEW London 499 Norton 3704
47 W. J. SAWFORD Belvedere 499 Norton 1417
48 R. H. KING Bedford 499 Norton 1356
49 L. FLURY Gravesend 348 A.].S. 3147
50 A. H. MUSTARD Sutton Coldfield 499 Norton 3151
51 ERNST HILLER Germany 496 B.M.W. UMK 1386
Warning ! ! ! v

MOTOR CYCLE RACING IS DANGEROUS

You are present at this meeting entirely at your own risk and subject to the

condition that all persons having any connection with the promotion and/or

organisation and/or conduct of the Meeting, including the owners of the land and

drivers and owners of the vehicles and passengers in the vehicles are absolved from

all liability in respect of personal injury, whether fatal or otherwise, to you, or
damage to ‘your property howsoever caused.

You have no doubt enjoyed to-days meeting. Why not join a
Club that caters for the sportsman, touring motorcyclist and family
man alike. In addition to their activities on this excellent circuit the
Southampton & District Motor Cycle Club can offer you Scrambles,
Trials, Social Runs and a Section of the R.A.C. Training Scheme.

The annual subscription is 10/- and the joining fee 2/6.
Write for full details from
The Secretary, N. E. Goss,
60',; Bursledon Road, Bitterne, Southampton.
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EVENT 1
Heat 1

THE BRITISH JUNIOR CHAMPIONSHIP RACE
(For the ‘‘ Sporting Life '’ Trophy)
Solos up to 350 c.c.

(First 10 Finishers to ride in Final)
Start at 1.00 p.m. ; 4 Lars

Thruxton 350 c.c. Lap Record—W. LOMAS 1/8/55—Moto Guzzi. 86.01 m.p.h.

White Numbers on Blue Plates

NO. NAME cc. MACHINE LAP SCQRING
1 F. Purslow 348 Norton | &%kl | b | WH | M. |
3 D. Jarman B4RLNOrton = S N LA Uk v [ Dteeias [ s s
5 M. P. O'Rourke 348 Norton | .ovr | coenen [ evvene [ evnnnn
7 'G. A. Matthews 348 Norton  fooveee ] eveene [ ovviaa | vorees
9 V. W. Cottle BARUARES T R i s e e e b v
11 T. Godfrey 348Veloegette: i Ui amlisie Ul sl el
15 D. G. Skennerton 348 A.J.S. | | e
17 E. A. Barrett 348 EIN OTLOTLL.0p ¢ i e el (i e e Iy, < [eerdera
19 W. A. Smith 348 INORLOIT ¢ ¥ i et i e IR 2
21 J. R. Clark 348 Norton 7 B0 P ol e
23 R. Blanning AR EBESIA, s e | e s s
25 J. D. Hamilton 349 A.].S. A (B o Y N6 A v 4
27 J. Surtees 348 Norton | 0 A U o ‘
29 J. Buchan 348 Norton =, o8 s Sl ] weon | Bt s
31 P. Tait 3481 INorton’ =1 i il ser o s At e O
33 T. Thorp 348 Notton ', et A e St [ L.
35 K. Tully 348 N Ortom:sFiie. N NREETSIE Jok e SR b AT e '
37 'F. A. Rutherford 348 Duke B.S:A. ' " o | ocais | voeomn | eanmen | nooase
39 D. Minter 34BUINOtOn, ~= e St et Sl s P Rl R
41 A. Trow 348 Norton X PR L 0 e T K ek
43 D. G. Chapman 348 Norton | .| ceeeee | oieeen | eneenn
45 G. T. Salt 344 Norron s ¥ 08 R FE e Sl st e o
47 W. J. Sawford SABIAL LS. S B | i R T Sl s [t e Bl
49 L. Flury BARE AcTeS v My Uil R e [ e s
50 A. H. Mustard 348 Velocette [l S D g
FINALISTS
i g g R R 3]
Winner’s Time.... 0. fooles §onrinn, ,Spcml ..... P el b (D
Fastest Lap bym..,;.‘ ...... oo SR e ’,l‘imc..:...i.‘.".‘..., .......... Spcml“.'...“.u.....‘...,r..!,..
7



EVENT 2

Heat 2
THE BRITISH JUNIOR CHAMPIONSHIP RACE

(For the ‘‘ Sporting Life ' Trophy)
Solos up to 350 c.c.

(First 10 Finishers to ride in Final)

“ Start at approx. 1.20 p.m. 4 Lars

Thruxton 350 c.c. Lap Record—W. LOMAS 1/8/55—Moto Guzzi. 86.01 m.p.h.

White Numbers on Blue Plates

NO. NAME c.c. MACHINE LAP SCORING
2 M. D. Arnold 349 N Orton it i A el e e S st Ll R
4 R. Preece BARBINOTTONT U8 EE S A RTIRENT [ e TS LT, T E e Tl
6 L. S. Rutherford 349'AJ.S.. i | e [l
8 A. Wheeler S4RNNIOLOX(GUZZT - 0 S T ol S Bt s b e
10--R. -MclIntyre SASINIOPOTY: | AR AT, | R e e R Rl S
12 G. Monty 348 Norton B PR U rgh oINPT Vel 2.
14 F. Launchbury SAQUB TS TA AT {1 rr e Wil v ot AEE Lk | Ve s e
16 E. Minihan < b (o) (oo Vet G IS G ER RO Vo e O s
18 R. Harding BAREINOL IO, il s Sielst Sl i IS B | sl ot
20 G. A. Murphy 349 Norton L DR R O N (e

22 K. W. James AR INOTTOTA ot At W s % [ AR oL
24 C. A. Catlin 348 INORtOr g & s [ SRR O G| S ol e 0 e

26 P. Bugden 348 Vielogette s it Lo wm ARl Rsassin e St it

28 J. Lewis 348 uNortons e v P iR atis S e AT

30 E. M. Kempson 348 A.].S. i L L TR S

32 A. King 348 ‘Nortan: £ 1¢) 150 a s s i B b R

34 M. T. Brookes 348 NOptomes L1 Mo Gt «i Hliacie Do ol LSl e ol P

36 B. P. Setchell 348 rINORLON! = el A5 d s Gl ele G fRma vl | o[

38 F. G. Perris SAHINOTION: 5 /5 S0, S| i S s SR TR

40 B. Anderson 348 Norton ....

42 R. Fay 348 Norton SR ) AT Vo (g

44 S. Setaro 348 Norton M e e T

46 R. 8. Mayhew 342 Nopton &l e - el £ SR T T

48 R. H. King 348 Norton (TN 8 R Y
51 F. D. Wodsgrove 348 Velocette e S R

FINALISTS
- r )
TR0 S 2nd 5u1....\...>. ,,,,,,, 4th... .. & Sth.. 1m0
6tl.....od b Teh DL su,,../;_;,..,,..“.. :
s )

Winner’s Time...:7 S

Fastest Lap by..s&....[...

Knife-cut slots in the ‘s.»’

i y n 3 3 rear tyre give drainage in
Slippery road . . . cause for caution . .. You need to e diadies K

be sure of safety in weather like this. You need the ‘vreak-away'.
road-holding team-work of Avon paired tyres. Their
interrupted centre ribs (on the ‘Speedmaster’ front)
and deep knife-cut slots (on the ‘S.M’ rear) drain the
moisture from the contact surfaces of the treads. In
all weathers, all solos are safer for AVON PAIRED TYRES.
They're made and matched as a pair to give you better
grip, improved control and longer tyre life than ever
before possible.

you need the safety of

AVON

Interruptions in the centre
ribs of the ‘SPEEDMASTER'
Jront ture give good drain-
age and maximum braking.

The ribbed SPEEDMASTER 0N y0our The studded 8. M—SAFETY
front wheel—everything a front tyre MILEAGE on your rear wheel—

o . diagonally grooved for skid re-
N > for positive ( 1
shoutd have for positive braking, sistance and mazximum braking,

perfect steering and long, even | yound contoured for full power
wear free from ‘centre peak’. at any cornering angle.,

i



OFFICIALS OF THE MEETING

Stewards of the Meeting :
Mr. C. H. KiNG, MR. J. E. SurtoN, MR. H. S. PERREY
Appointed by the Auto-Cycle Union

MR. R. W. BaINES, Appointed by the Southern Centre A.C.U.
Mr. W. E. Torp, Appointed by the Southampton & District M.C.C.

Fudges :
MR. ALEC BENNETT (President of the Southampton & District M.C.C.)

S/LEADER J. E. DORAN-WEBB
(Managing Director of the Wiltshire School of Flying)

Clerk of Course and Secretary of the Meeting :
N. E. Goss, 60 Bursledon Road, Bitterne, Southampton
’Phone: Southampton 49356

Assistant Secretary of the Meeting and Assistant Clerk of the Course :
W. E. PASKINS
Chief Timekeeper : V. C. ANSTICE (International)
Chief Course Marshals : W. TARDIVEL, D. C. PRAGNELL

Starter : K. GAINSBURY
Chief Lap Scorer : C. T. PEIRCE
Chief Scrutineer : J. STANFIELD

Scrutineers :
G. DennAM, C. BaiLey, H. HArVEY, D. PICKWORTH,
T. PICKWORTH, S. DONOGHUE, G. PARKER

(Helmets and Clothing) F. JAMESON
Chief Pit Marshal : R. MASON
Pit and Course Marshals : MEMBERS OF SOUTHERN CENTRE CLUBS
Joint Treasurers of the Meeting : G. BLADON, J. HEATON
Chief Programme Marshal : E. DOMONEY
Press Liaison Officer : P. BROWN

Gate Marshals and Programmes :
MEMBERS OF THE ORGANISING CLUBS AND FRIENDS

Equipment Officer : A. BURT
Communications Officers : D. DuNForp, L. Davis
Travelling Marshals : F. BoortH, D. Hosss, S. LAWTON
Commentators : V. GARDNER, W. MILLS
Hon. Medical Officers : DR. D. BARNES, FLYING OFFICER WILLIAMS

FIRST AYD BY THE ANDOVER DIVISION OF THE
ST. JOHN AMBULANCE BRIGADE

ii

Event
Event
Event
Event
Event
Event
Event

Event

Event

PROGRAMME OF EVENTS

8.

9,

Junior Race (Heat 1)
Junior Race (Heat 2)
Senior Race (Heat 1)
Senior Race (Heat 2)
Ultra-Lightweight Race
Lightweight Race
Junior Race (Final)

Passenger Machine Race

Senior Race (Final)

Event 10. Passenger Machine Handicap

Presentation of Awards

at

at

at

at

at

at

at

at

at

at

at

1.00 p.m.
1.20 p.m.
1.40 p.m.
2.00 p.m.
2.20 p.m.
2.45 p.m.
3.15 p.m.
4.00 p.m.
4.30 p.m.
5.15 p.m.

6.00 p.m.
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G. F. WILSON & Co. Ltd.

THE PRINTERS, will be
pleased to undertake work of all kinds

for Clubs, Associations and Business Houses

‘Phone 26320

EASTGATE PRINTING WORKS
BACK-OF-THE-WALLS. OFF EAST STREET
SOUTHAMPTON
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Man and machine streaking to the
chequered flag, the acclamation
of the crowd for the winner, the

laurels of victory...... and

: A ~
something more. For it is from lessons ‘%e ‘z a

of sport that manufacturers gain so much of their

technical knowledge. Indeed our achievements

on the track Justify our claim that Girling

Winners of 13 Silver Replicas
Suspension Units are ‘“Way Out Ahead" and 4 Bronze in the post-war
Isle of Man International T.T.
Races.
) 1952 successes include 3rd
LIGHTWEIGHT T.T. 5th
JUNIOR T.T., 12th (on A.].S.

in design and efficiency.
350 c.c. machine) SENIOR T.T.

SUSPENSION UNITS S

fitted to the world’s leading motorcycles JEﬂkiﬂ & FHI’EEr EE’

GIRLING LIMITED : KINGS ROAD - TYSELEY - BIRMINGHAM (11 — - TR o —
L “MOTOR. + CYCLES 'EXCLUSIVELY
3-5 Lansdowne Road, Bournemouth Phone 6084 /5
349-363 Shirley Road, Southampton Pkone 73002/3
144-148 Lake Road, Portsmouth Phone 73146
277-283 Copnor Road, Portsmouth Phone 2339




AWARDS

Ultra-Lightweight Race: 1st - THE “ REDEX ™ TROPHY* and £12.
ond - £8, 3rd - £5, 4th, £2.
Replicas for permanent retention will also be awarded to the Drivers placed
Ist, 2nd and &rd.

Lightweight Race: 1Ist - TIIE “ A.C.U. TROPHYY and £20.
ond - £15, 3rd - £10, 4th - £8, 5th - £6, 6th - £4.
Souvenirs for permanent retention will also be awarded to the drivers placed
Ist, 2nd and 3rd.

Junior Race: 1st - A CHALLENGE TROPHY* and £40.
9nd - £25, 3rd - £15, 4th - £10, 5th - £7, 6th - £5, Tth - £2, 8th - £1.

Souvenirs for permanent retention will also be awarded to the drivers placed

1st, 2nd, 3rd and 4th.

genior Race: Ist - THE *“ AVON " GOLD CUPt with gold wrist watch, the latter
being for permanent retention, and £50.
ond - £30, 3vd - £20, 4th - £15, 5th - £10, 6th - £6, Tth - £4, 8th - £2.
Souvenirs for permanent retention will also be awarded to the drivers placed

2nd, 3rd and 4th.

Passenger Machine Races:
(a) 1st - THE * MERCURY » TROPHY* and £40.
ond - £25, drd - £10, 4th - £5.
Souvenirs for permanent retention will also be awarded to the drivers
placed 1st, 2nd and drd.

(b) 1st - £25, 2nd - £16, 3rd - £10, 4th - £5.

Other Awards:
THE ¢ DAILY HERALD > TROPHY* and a Replica, the latter being for
permanent retentian to the driver scoring the highest number of points on the
following scale: 1st, 10 points; 2nd, 8 points; 3rd, 6 points; 4th, 5 points;
5th, 4 points; 6th, 3 points; Tth, 2 points; 8th, 1 point; in all Finals.
In the event of more than one driver winning the award the trophy will be
held for equal peridds and cach driver will receivel a Replica.
To the driver making the fastest lap of the day on a solo machine - The
Thruxton Trophy* and £10.
To the driver making the fastest lap of the day on a passenger machine -
The Thruxton Bowl* and £10.

Closed Awards:
The * Jack Cuff ” Cup* and Replica and £5 for the best performance by a
Southampton and District M.C.C. Member competing as such. Performance
to be judged on a points basis: 1st, 5 points; 2nd, 4 points; 3rd, 3 points;
4th, 2 points; 5th, 1 point; in all Heats and Finals.

The winner of the British Championship in each Class shall be the
Driver putting up the best performance in that Class and who is eligible
in sccordance with Regulation No. 8s.

T

*These awards are to be held by the winners for one year only or until the next LR.R.M.
promoted by the Southampton & District M.C.C., whichever is the shorter period.
+These awards are to be held by the winners for one year only or until the next LR.R.M.
promoted on behalf of the A.C.U., whichever is the shorter period.

w

LAWTON & WILSON

264 MILLBROOK ROAD, SOUTHAMPTON
Tel. 27744/5/6

THREE MONTHS’ WRITTEN GUARANTEE
CHOICE OF 250 MACHINES

UNSURPASSED SERVICE AFTER SALES
PERSONAL ATTENTION AT ALL TIMES
EXCELLENT HIRE PURCHASE FACILITIES
LARGE FULLY EQUIPPED WORKSHOP

FIRST CLASS WORKMANSHIP GUARANTEED

¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥

é )

Batteries in use on electrical installations
on this Circuit have been

kindly loaned by

AUTO GENERAL ELECTRIC

SOUTHAMPTON and SALISBURY

ﬁ———_—_
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THRUXTON

COMPETITORS’ :
ENTRANCE /
CONTROLLED

Everyone connected with the organisation of this Meeting
is particularly anxious that your afternoon’s entertainment
shall not be spoiled by difficulties in leaving the circuit.
In consequence everyone is asked to observe the following
plan which has been issued by the Hampshire County Police.
All traffic for NEWBURY, LONDON and MIDLANDS
leave by Windy Corner and Horizon Bend Gates and follow
the marked route via Fyfield, Penton, Grafton and Penton
Mewsey to A343 and Newbury.

All traffic for WINCHESTER and SOUTHAMPTON
leave by exit to rear of Club House, cross straight over the

main road and proceed via Quarley Greatley and thf: Wallops.

If all traffic will drive round the perimeter tradk in the
direction of the course they will be able to find all exits
marked with their appropriate destinations.

. ANCHOR.
\c<ap<r~&:p~

70 Andover 8—’
Amesbury \\"bu\

CIRCUIT

Thruxton Aerodrome- T.T.C. 885

Zotal Eength / Cou;se /ZM iles 1333 Yards
27574 miles)

EENCING .
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SPECTATORS ENCLOSURE K NN\
RACE CONTROL 'PHONES ®
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RIGHT from the start

Seven years before the first T.T.
race was run, Renold chains

were proving their superiority

on such machines as the
P. & M. Since that day, over
809, of the T.T. - winning

machines have been equipped

with Renold chains.

RENOLD MARK 10

motorcycle chains

Dwr®
G —rhe FIRST name in precision chain

RENOLD CHAINS LIMITED * MANCHESTER

‘\
6H/203




“HUTCHINSON 100”

SILVERSTONE -~ SEPTEMBER 21st

Come and see the leading Riders from
this Country and the Continent

Full details from B.M.C.R.C. Ltd., 34 Paradise Road, Richmond, Surrey.

THE SOUTHERN HOUSE for MOTOR CYCLES
caters for ALL types of riders

The experience
of 30 years
Service is
available

to you

ARIEL, B.S.A., FRANCIS BARNETT, LAMBRETTA, MATCHLESS, NORTON,
SUNBEAM, TRIUMPH and VELOCETTE Motor Cycles
CANTERBURY, SWALLOW and WATSONIAN Sidecars

SPARES ACCESSORIES
REPAIRS CLOTHING
PORTSWOOD Tel. 54081 (5 lines) SOUTHAMPTON

xii

1 Lap

M.S
1.50
1:.51
1352
1.53
1.54
1.55
1.56
1,57
1.58
1.59
2.00
2.01
2.02
2.03
2.04
2.05
2.06
2.07
2.08
2.09
2.10
2:11

2.16

2.20

2.27
2.28
2.29
2.30
2.31
2,32
2.33
2.34
2,35
2.36
2:37
2.38
2.39
2.40

4 Lap

M.S.
7.20
7.24
7.28
7.32
7.36

7.44
7.48
7.52
7.56
8.00
8.04
8.08
8.12
8.16
8.20
8.24
8.28
8.32
8.36
8.40
8.44
8.48
8.52
8.56
9.00
9.04
9.08
9.12
9.16
9.20
9.24
9.28
9.32
9.36
9.40
9.44
9.48
9.52
9.56
10.00
10.04
10.08
10.12
10.16
10.20
10.24
10.28
10.32
10.36
10.40

Lap Speed Conversion Table

S Lap

M.S.

9.10

9.15

9.20

9.25

9.30

9.35

9.40

9.45

9.50

9.55
10.00
10.05
10.10
10.15
10.20
10.25
10.30
10.35
10.40
10.45
10.50
10.55
11.00
11.05
11.10
11.15
11.20
11.25
11.30
11.35
11.40
11.45
11.50
11.55
12.00
12.05
12.10
12.15
12.20
12.25
12.30
12.35
12.40
12.45
12.50
12.55
13.00
13.05
13.10
13.15
13.20

1 LAP=2.7574 Miles

7 Lap

M.S.
12.50
12.57
13.04
13,11
13.18
13.25
13.32
13.39
13.46
13.53
14.00
14,07
14.14
14.21
14.28
14.35
14.42
14.49
14.56
15.03
15.10
15.17
15.24
1531
15.38
15.45
15.52
15.59
16.06
16.13
16.20
16.27
16.34
16.41
16.48
16.55
17.02
17.09
17.16
17.23
17.30
17.37
17.44
17.51
17.58
18.05
18.12
18.19
18.26
18.33
18.40

8 Lap

M.S.
14.40
14.48
14.56
15.04
15.12
15.20
15.28
15.36
15.44
15.52
16.00
16.08
16.16
16.24
16.32
16.40
16.48
16.56
17.04
17.12
17.20
17.28
17.36
17.44
17.52
18.00
18.08
18.16
18.24
18.32
18.40
18.48
18.56
19.04
19.12
19.20
19.28
19.36
19.44
19.52
20.00
20.08
20.16
20.24
20.32
20.40
20.48
20.56
21.04
21.12
21.20

xiii

10 Lap

M.S.
18.20
18.30
18.40
18.50
19.00
19.10
19.20
19.30
19.40
19.50
20.00
20.10
20.20
20.30
20.40
20.50
21.00
21.10
21.20
21.30
21.40
21.50
22.00
22.10
22.20
22.30
22.40
22.50
23.00
23.10
23.20
23.30

23.40 ,

23.50
24.00
24.10
24.20
24.30
24.40
24.50
25.00
25.10
25.20
25.30
25.40
25.50
26.00
26.10
26.20
26.30
26.40

12 Lap

M.S.
22.00
22,12
22.24
22.36
22.48
23.00
23.12
23.24
23.36
23.48
24.00
24.12
24.24
24.36
24.48
25.00
2512
25.24
25.36
25.48
26.00
26.12
26.24
26.36
26,48
27.00
27.12
27.24
27.36
27.48
28.00
28.12
28.24
28.36
28.48
29.00
29.12
29.24
29.36
29.48
30.00
30.12
30.24
30.36
30.48
31.00
3112
31.24
31.36
31.48
32.00

18 Lap

M.S.
33.00
33.18
33.36
33.54
34.12
34.30
34.48
35.06
35.24
35.42
36.00
36.18
36.36
36.54
37.12
37.30
37.48
38.06
38.24
38.42
39.00
39.18
39.36
39.54
40.12
40.30
40.48
41.06
41.24
41.42
42.00
42.18
42.36
42.54
43.12
43.30
43.48
44.06
44.24
44.42
45.00
45.18
45.36
45.54
46.12
46.30
46.43
47.06
47.24
47.42
48.00

M.P.H.

90.24
89.43
88.63
87.85
87.08
86.32
85.57
84.84
84.12
83.42
82.72
82.04
81.37
80.70
80.05
79.41
78.78
78.16
77.55
76.95
76.36
75.78
75.20
74.64
74.08
73.53

7299 N

72.46
71.93
71.41
70.90
70.40
69.91
69.42
68.94
68.46
67.99
67.53
67.07
66.62
66.18
65.74
65.31
64.88
64.46
64.05
63.63
63.23
62.83
62.43
62.04



Acknowledgments

School of Flying Ltd. for the loan of the Track; to
all the Southern Centre Clubs who have so ably
assisted with marshalling; to the Members of the
Trade whose assistance has contributed greatly to the
smooth organisation of the Meeting and to that great
band of sportsmen—the Riders—for their magnificent
show to-day; to all our friends outside the spectators’
fence we extend our thanks for your patronage and

The Organisers of this Meeting wish to express
their grateful acknowledgment to the ““ Daily Herald
for their sponsorship of the Meeting; to the Wiltshire

hope to see you all again at even better meetings.

THE ‘“ DAILY HERALD” TROPHY
Awarded to the Driver Scoring the Highest Number of Points on the
following scale: 1st, 10 points; 2nd, 8 points; 3rd, 6 points;
4th, 5 points; Sth, 4 points; 6th, 3 points; 7th, 2 points; 8th, 1 point
in all Finals

RIDER FINAL

3-Wheeler : ) C ) |

o 08 oo N

AT APPROX. 6.00 P.M.

PRESENTATION

0k

AWARDS

—TlE—
AVON-"DAILY HERALD”
DAIS

STARTING LINE

AT THE

Xv




AND NOW YOU CAN FLY . ..

THE WILTSHIRE SCHOOL OF FLYING LIMITED, which operates
this Aerodrome, has pleasure in announcing the first system of Hire Purchase
flying instruction in the United Kingdom.

FROM OUR EXPERIENCE we find that the average pupil requires seven
to eight hours’ dual instruction before qualifying; our “ Student Pilot’s
Course,” total cost £32, therefore, covers seven hours’ flying instruction,
cither dual or solo flying.

IN OUR NEW SYSTEM this can be paid under any of the following
instalment plans :—

(a) £12 down and 20 instalments of £1 £32.

(b) £17 down and 20 instalments of 16/- £33.

(¢) £21 down and 20 instalments of 13/- £34.

THESE CHARGES include membership of the Wiltshire Flying Club
during the period of the contract, which entitles you to all Club facilities,
with accommodation and meals at Club rates. It also covers all ground
instruction and the loan of Instructional Handbooks.

IN ORDER TO QUALIFY under this scheme, continuity is very desirable,
and therefore you should attend, if possible, at least once a week for flying
instruction. This, however, need not occasion you any great inconvenience
as during the Summer Months flying instruction takes place until sunset
scven days a week, so that you could attend here any evening after normal
business hours.

ONCE YOU HAVE OBTAINED your Student Pilot’s Licence and satisfied
your Instructor that you are capable of cross-country flights, you will then
be able to fly anywhere in the United Kingdom.

WHY NOT (a) Telephone now to WEYHILL 352 and make your first
appointment;
(b) Write to the WILTSHIRE SCHOOL OF FLYING LTD.,

THRUXTON AERODROME,
ANDOVER, Hants.

EVENT 3
Heat 1
THE® BRITISH SENIOR CHAMPIONSHIP RACE
(For the ‘“ Avon” Gold Cup)
Solos up to 500 c.c.
(First 10 Finishers to ride in Final)
Start at'approx. 1.40 p.m. 4 Lars

Thruxton 500 c.c. Lap Record—W. LOMAS 1/8/55—Moto Guzzi. 88.47 m.p.h.

Black Numbers on Yellow Plates

NO. NAME c.c. MACHINE | LAP SCORING
1 F. Purslow 499 Norton ot [0 TSR 0 0
2.0 M A, Bowdery'© 499 Nortor, "0 b Do i sl e
5 R. Whitehouse 490 NOTTOR T 15 U o b i B R, | e SCTE R
6 M. Candy 490 RINOTEOR =& 1 ah S e e o e
9 V. W. Cottle 499 NORTON i 1 8 e el st

10 R. Mclntyre 499N oY Ton= L RN Bl S e s S S Bl A

14 R. Watson AGOEINOETOIN | 24t T i Ul ] o e o el 1o s

15 J. Eckart Xl PN o) 5 Vo) o i RERREREL e T O S e L Wb

18 R. M. Harding 499! Norton' « = in il || semsse | i os | i

19 W. A. Smith 348 N OTIOTY v it 8 e e ol

22 E. Boyce ASOIENORton IR =8 S SR SR o Ui [ el

24 G. Turner 499 B.S.A. AN IR g ke Rt ) e R

27 J. Surtees 499-Norten 'V, Skt | 0 bkl

28 J. Lewis 499 INIOTEON 01 (e il o e S S Tt

31 P. Tait 490 Noerton: "l " e n it Sl sl | [ L

32 A. King 499 Norton e i Y Dbl THHER2

35 K. Tully 4007 INOTEON o sl vreans G o oy sran a1 0 ol b st ot

36 B. P. Setchell 499 Norton ol R N L L

39 D. Minter 499 Norton Ce UL e iUl (B >

40 B. Anderson 7: L1090 (65 o o NEMESAEARARRRIVEN e TR 55 5l eS| R

43 D. G. Chapman 499 Norton | .| ... |.. S

44 S. G. Setaro 4995 NIOPTen 1 il b el [ S A ?f’

47 W. J. Sawford 499 Norton (... || &.. |

48 R. H. King 499N orton ¥ B e R AR s | S |

50 A. H. Mustard 499 Norton [ fhae 2ok e | ieoikns |

FINALISTS
) \

i i ond.....8 4. Brdi ... Ml S AT AN B, u R
6ih....i Lo Teh..... =S T o Ot b s T0th e s
Winner's Time..... z’/ $ige bl S e o Speed.....Co..x DR
Fastest Lap by . o8 faree s ovsenersiss, Time....,.[..! VACTE o Speed....C.. ... P 4 5L LAY
9



EVENT 4
Heat 2

THE BRITISH SENIOR CHAMPIONSHIP RACE
(For the ‘‘ Avon’’ Gold Cup)
Solos up to 500 c.c.

(First 10 Finishers to ride in Final)

Start at approx. 2.00 p.m. 4 Lars

Thruxton 500 c.c. Lap Record—W. LOMAS 1/8/55—Moto Guzzi. 88.47 m.p.h.

Black Numbers on Yellow Plates

NO. NAME c.c. MACHINE LAP SCORING

3 E. J. Washer 400NN OTEONT & a5 o oy I R e PRI IR [t o
4 R. E. Rowe 499 Norton. . . o s R e s R el
7 I Clarke 499 Norton ' | semeae [ menes [ aiien | iy
8 B. H. King 499, INGTton |t i Tl sl ISR B e
11 T. Godfrey 409 INOETORN 1§ 5y 2 s B Sl Medoert e i ol [Hoaihn IER VR
2  G. Monty 499 Norton
16 J. L. Payne 499 Nortond | et e 1 sl Fags o | Tt
17 E. A. Barrett 499N opton & ot 1 g A Een M el [ R
20 G. A. Murphy 498 Matchless AR e St 20.1.9...
21 J. R. Clark 499 Moto-Guzzi |\ 0T 0L S0 U 2 e
23 K. W. James 348N OECOT = st R Fen Sl e R L el
25 G. A. Catlin 490 N OLTOTIEF i A o el [ e e st b A TSR
26 P. Budgen 348 Velocette ¥ & st S Fulicsdnd | assbenll oot [ibeas
29 J. Buchan A99EINGrtomts o (@S S (e SR Sl i s s
30 E. Minihan 499 Norton S 0 - S B
33 N. J. Price 400 NOLTON: " X8t i gl el b s e S

34 M. T. Brookes 498 Triumph
37 F. A. Rutherford 499 Duke B.S.A.

38 F. G. Perris 499 Norton'. ' 1° =T SLURE D 200 [
41 A. Trow 499 Norton 07 O S EELRC R S L
42 R. Fay 499 Norton o 3 W CA RGN W
45 G. T. Salt 499 Norton ey Ll oD oSt T A 15
46 R. S. Mayhew A9NN OFtON o< 11 e i iy M | v
49 L. Flury 3ASIFATT ST pro S S A s, S R e et
51 Ernst Hiller 496 Br VIS 3 by e e s e e
g0 N RO 1 O L FINALISTS

/ Aiip ¢ [ 4
1st.. ot Ondy, ety b ard. e (... R el At o LT PO T A
6thy e TS N, e ' Bthai it Gt LA 10th e i

Winner's Time...G... /o =80 .. Speed.... (! \) ............

A ) : /
Fastest Lap by.....f5f fi i A o1 s o o O e Speed. .t LBl dnein

10

EVENT 5
THE BRITISH ULTRA-LIGHTWEIGHT CHAMPIONSHIP
RACE
(For the ‘‘ Redex ' Trophy)
Solos up to 125 c.c.
Start at approx. 2.20 p.m. 5 Lars

1956 Winner—M. P. O'ROURKE M.V. Agusta
Thruxton 125 c.c. Lap Record—]. HOGAN 2/8/54—M.V. Agusta. 72.99 m.p.h.

White Numbers on Black Plates

NO. NAME c.c. MACHINE LAP SCORING
1 F. Purslow 124 Ducati

2 D. H. Edlin 123 M.V. Agusta
3 C. C. Sandford 124 Mondial

4 D.V.Chadwick 123 M.V. Agusta
5 M. P. O’'Rourke 123 M.V. Agusta
6 R.J. Ford 123 M.V. Agusta
7 J. Baughn 123 M.V. Agusta
8 A. F. Wheeler 123 M.V. Agusta
9 G. Hansen 124 Puch

10 J. B. Gamble 124-E-M.C-Puch
11 L. C. Harfield 124 L.C.H.

12 J. W. Dakin 124 EM.C.

14 R. H. Bacon 123 B.S.A.

15 H. L. Fruin 124 Fruin Special
16 D. J. Armstrong 123 B.S.A.

17 P. F. Wood 124 E.M.C. Puch
18 G. E. Todd 123 G.T.S.

19 R. Dickenson 124 M.V. Agusta
20 F. D. Wodsgrove 124 L.C.H.

RESULT

Lap of Honour by the Winner

11



EVENT 6 EVENT 7

THE BRITISH L|CHT“‘/‘EIGHT ”CHAMPIONSHIP RACE Binal
(For the “ A.C.U." Trophy) THE BRITISH JUNIOR CHAMPIONSHIP RACE

Solos up to 250 c.c. (For the ‘‘ Sporting Life” Trophy)

Start at approx. 2.45 p.m. . 8 LaAprs :
1956 Winner—R. McINTYRE Norton : Start at approx. 3.15 p.m. 18 Laps
Thruxton 250 c.c. Lap Record—]. SURTEES 1/8/55—N.S.U. §1.09 m.p.h. 1956 Winner-—W, LOMAS Moto Guzzi
. Thruxton 350 c.c. Lap Record--W. AS 8/55— uzzi. 86.01 m.p.h,
White Numbers on Green Plates 'I'hruI:u]o:x.;SO c.c? 18 L:;pRucc Record——l\dxs).A?J():A{A/S /l /58/51\;1?z(;\4§t() Guz:i(,) 0843? m.p.h.
NO. NAME c.c. MACHINE LAP SCORING i
1 B, Purslow 247 N.S.U. 9 | (212 218 B ) White Numbers on Blue Plates
2 D. H. Edlin 249 E.M.C. NO. NAME " LAP SCORING
3 C. C. Sandford 249 Mondial
4 D. V. Chadwick 203 M.V. Agusta
5 M. P. O’Rourke 203 M.V. Agusta
6 R.]J. Ford 201 M.V. Agusta
7 J. Baughn 248 Moto Guzzi
8 A. Wheeler 248 Moto Guzzi
9 E. Davies 249 A.].S.
10 R. Mclntyre 247 Norton
11 A. Jones 247 Adler
12 G. Monty 249 G.M.S. Mk. II
14 F. W. Launchbury242 Anzani
15 J. Eckart 248 B.S.A.
16 J. L. Payne 249 J.A.H. Triumph
17 E. A. Barrett 248 Phoenix
18 R. M. Harding 249 Velocette
19 W. A. Smith 248 Velocette iy,
20 Florian Camathias 247 N.S.U. |
21 J. R. Clark 248 L.F.T. Norton
22 K. W. James 249 M. & F. Excelsior |...
24  G. J. Turner 249 Rudge fie. el
25 J. D. Hamilton 247 N.S.U. fe
26 P. Bugden 249 Velocette !
27 J. Surtees 247 N.S.U. i
28 A. ). Day 249 Ariel/Norton Spl. | ...
29 J. B. Hyde 249 G.M.V. [ f
30 E. M. Kempson 249 EM.K. l
31 P. Tait 248 Beazley-Velocette | 7.1y
32 J. Hogan 203 M.V. Agusta lexo) < e
34 B. Keys 248 Norton - et A oS o R A )
RESERVES—23 R. Blanning. 28 A. J. Day. 33 T. Thorp.
RESULT
LB, e s il Vbbb sy s s Ol domidis Sim o g oo 31(1....4..,/.) ....................... Sth... . e i RIS\ (S S 7th 2\ 8th ‘
[+ 3o Tt Sl s b ey e B N 5 113 ) g b ity gl (RTERHTEE Ul o Gl 6th...... (.2, 4P R e - -
Winner’'s Time.....0..[...... . 7K A4bN.. Speed..... LA b0 Winner's Time. ... 9030 bbink Speed... #FTF A0
Fastest Lap by oo ymssarasinin LRI of a0 Bl 2 R Sheed B LE-ST i Fasthat, (Diap by i 'l" % Speed /()f q 2 .=
! Vi A e 0% B o L Aty R
Lap of Honour by the Winner Ldp of Honour by the Winner
12 13
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EVENT 8 EVENT 9
Final
THE BRITISH SIDECAR CHAMPIONSHIP RACE " THE BRITISH SENIOR CHAMPIONSHIP RACE
(For the ‘‘ Mercury ”’ Trophy) (For the ‘“ Avon” Gold Cup)
Three-Wheelers up to 500 c.c. Solos up to 500 c.c.
Start at approx. 4.30 p.m. 18 Lars
Start at approx. 400 pm 7 LAPS 1956 Winner—R. McINTYRE Norton

Thruxton 500 c.c. Lap Record—W. LOMAS 1/8/55—Moto Guzzi 88.47 m.p.h.

Thruxton 500 c.c. 18 Lap Race Record—]. SURTEES 1/8/55--Nort 86. .p.h.
1956 Winner—P. HARRIS Norton/Watsonian P ] /8/ orton 69 m.p.h

Thruxton Three-Wheeler Lap Record—P, HARRIS 6/8/56—Norton /Watsonian = 79.92 m.p.h. BlaCk Numbers on Yellow Plates
Thruxton Three-Wheeler 7 Lap Race Record—P. HARRIS 5/8/56—Norton/Wat, 77.69 m.p.h.

LAP SCORING

Vbl hieadadd |l|:|!|'| LI

White Numbers on Black Plates

NO.  NAME PASSENGER cc. MACHINE ...l.'.r|.?.]14;,.[.:..]5 | 2] 2] 2] ] ] A 2] 2] A [ R
20 Florian Camathias Cecco Hillmar 499 B.M.W. Sidecar ol ] L OLRLGISTETSHHILA. LALGIEH. &
21 P. Overall D. Overall 499 Norton Sidecar fi I s
22 B. N. Green W. E. Rushmere 499 Norton Sidecar TR A S LR
23 P. V. Harris R. Campbell : 499 Norton/Watsonian o it R s L R s R R [
24 B. Boddice B. Canning 499 Norton/Watsonian i CRTR bl Eaoh
25 A. Young A. Partridge 499 Norton Sidecar @. ‘
26 D. H. Saywood L. White 499 Norton/Watsonian ' S B B "'|"'l'"["'I"'["'I""I"'|"
27 P. Woolett G. Loft i 499 Norton/Watsonian o ez s 90 PO ISR R . i el e by
28 L. Taylor P. Glover |3 499 Norton Sidecar 15 PR T
29 Jacques Drion Frlne. Ing Stoll 499 Norton Sidecar
30 J. Beeton C. Billingham 499 Norton Sidecar e/ Bl kel e o B e Rt
31 F. Hanks E. Dorman 499 Norton Sidecar L l’lll T T e
32 F. Taylor B. Simpson 499 Norton Sidecar iy JCai - ) 2
33 W. Schneider H. Strauss 498 B.M.W. Sidecar |3 S Bl B B B Pt B B
34 E. Strub M. Woolett 499 Norton Sidecar e RIS 2 L R T B e F R
RESULT Sl O B B o
€ L i 4 ST L1521 STS1518ToT.
st.. " 170 (R B SRR S 1 3(c IR I fort e | pRmy 2OR AR O S : e I
"""""""""""""" 21444 O B G TS T T
Winner's Time., /.o oo dhilen caoiis QI;)uc(I,..,.f’.‘. ......... (g ey I ] I e {/Illllf‘,‘\ A
Fastest Tap Dy. .. oS vereersniones Time........ ARV P f e Speed. v LR S kot e o IR T 1ol N IR S B A [ AR
; , ], T e o I AR
Lap of Honour by the Winners | =1
} i 0 9 o v Do A e P A
' ! RESULT
Flag Signals , : A
Union 7ack'—"start. Red—StOP, all Drivers. 0153 2 Wi i ARRRRY 25 2nd...... MR s s e bns ¥a) o By A U T (2} | SRS (o SRR e
Black with Driver’s No.—That Driver to Stop. Yellow—Danger, drive slowly. e A M T I S T L My TG 8th.... %= 0. ...
Black and White Chequered—TFinish. )
; Winner’s Time.....0. L. 0. 0 5. Speed.......N.2... 2. 2. m
! WARNING TO SPECTATORS.—The public attend this meeting entirely at their ¥ & Il it E g | o ‘
own risk. Spectators are forbidden to pass beyond the safety barriers or enter the . Fastest Lap by....... e Time..... /L.l Speed...0..f. Lo Lsis
competitors’ paddock at all times. Lap of Honour by the Winner
O :
h 0




EVENT 10
SIDECAR MACHINE HANDICAP RACE
Three-Wheelers up to 500 c.c.
Start at approx. 5.15 p.m. 8 LAprs

White Numbers on Black Plates

NO. NAME
20 Florian Camathias

PASSENGER c.c. MACHINE

Cecco Hillmar 499 B.M.W. Sidecar

21 P. Overall D. Overall 499 Norton Sidecar
22 B. N. Green W. E. Rushmere 499 Norton Sidecar
23 P. V. Harris R. Campbell 499 - Norton/Watsonian
24 B. Boddice B. Canning 499 Norton/Watsonian

25 A. Young A. Partridge 499 Norton Sidecar
26 D. H. Saywood L. White 499 Norton/Watsonian
27 P. Woolett G. Loft 499 Norton/Watsonian

28 L. Taylor
29 Jacques Drion
30 J. Beeton
31 F. Hanks
32 F. Taylor

P. Glover
Frine. Ing Stoll
C. Billingham
E. Dorman

B. Simpson

499 Norton Sidecar
499 Norton Sidecar
499 Norton Sidecar
499 Norton Sidecar
499 Norton Sidecar

33 W. Schneider H. Strauss 498 B.M.W. Sidecar
34 E. Strub M. Woolett 499 Norton Sidecar
RESULT
Ist... ............ AT (A e T S %9 o PRI AR 1 [ (1L o AINR) Rl (AR
Wimner's' Timeil i\ il K. Speed..... T L ] SR
Fastest Tap by suemuleiliv. i, Al g L PP A REEAN o e Speed.ii gLy b n TGRS

A REQUEST TO SPECTATORS

The Course Marshals assisting to-day are all experienced and
enthusiastic Members of Southern Centre Clubs. Please assist
them in their duties by complying with their requests immediately
and without question. Remember they are only trying to help
you and to carry out the instructions of the Organisers.

G. F. WiLsoN & Co. Ltp., EASTGATE PRINTING WORKS, SOUTHAMPTON

f R

GOES EVERYWHERE
o A TR S S e e

Models from

125 Bantam to
650 Golden Flash
and the Dandy 70
Light Scooter

Send for Catalogue today

B.S.A. MOTOR CYCLES LTD
380 Armoury Road, Birmingham 11




Bangon! -

. . . that’s everyone’s ‘
reaction to The MoTor CYCLE’s
thrilling eye-witness accounts
and superb action photographs of
important sporting events !
The same applies to every other
feature of this world-famous journal.
Searching road test reports, ‘exploded’
drawings of machines and components,
articles by experts on touring, maintenance,

riding, every motor cycle interest, appear , ,

regularly in its pages. This week and every week . . .* ¥

keep up with the facts in

THE

MotoR(YCLE

EVERY THURSDAY—-94d.




